MINUTE ITEM

16. PROPOSED RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION: DESIGNATION OF HEADQUARTERS - ADMINISTRATION--RULES AND REGULATIONS.

After consideration of Calendar Item 5 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO INITIATE PROCEDURES UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 11420, ET SEQ., GOVERNMENT CODE, FOR CONSIDERATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS CHANGING STATE LANDS COMMISSION AND STATE LANDS DIVISION HEADQUARTERS FROM LOS ANGELES TO SACRAMENTO.

Attachment: Calendar Item 5 (1 page) 5.

PROPOSED RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION: DESIGNATION OF HEADQUARTERS

The Legislature, during deliberation of the Budget Act of 1971, requested that a proposal to consolidate offices be drafted and filed with them on January 1, 1972. During the staff consideration of this request, it became apparent that redesignation of headquarters from Los Angeles to Sacramento would be a logical first move.

It is therefore proposed that the existing rules and regulations be amended to reflect this redesignation of headquarters.

In order to accomplish this, it is proposed that Article 1, Title 2, Division 3, of the California Administrative Code be amended as follows:

Section 1905. Strike the first sentence and insert:

The principal office of the State Lands Commission and State Lands Division is 1020-12th Street, Second Floor, Sacramento, California 95814.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO INITIATE PROCEDURES UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 11420, ET. SEQ., GOVERNMENT CODE, FOR CONSIDERATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS CHANGING STATE LANDS COMMISSION AND STATE LANDS DIVISION HEADQUARTERS FROM LOS ANGELES TO SACRAMENTO.